

Joshua Hanners
E-mail: redallaw@gmail.com
ISB# 12053
Redal & Redal
5431 N. Government Way Suite 101A
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83815
Telephone: (208) 676-9999

Michael S. Zummer*
E-mail: afbilitigation@gmail.com
La. Bar No. 31375
2337 Magazine St. Unit D
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: (504) 717-5913
*Pro Hac Vice Application Forthcoming

Counsel for Movant Zachery C. Schoffstall

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

IN RE APPLICATION OF THE UNITED STATES FOR A SEARCH WARRANT OF THIRTY-SEVEN ELECTRONIC DEVICES SEIZED FROM JARED M. BOYCE, NATHAN D. BRENNER, COLTON M. BROWN, JOSIAH D. BUSTER, MISHAEL J. BUSTER, DEVIN W. CENTER, DYLAN C. CORIO, WINSTON W. DURHAM, GARRET J. GARLAND, BRANDEN M. HANEY, RICHARD J. JESSOP, JAMES M. JOHNSON, JAMES J. JOHNSON, KIERAN P. MORRIS, LAWRENCE A. NORMAN, JUSTIN M. OLEARY, CAMERON K. PRUITT, FORREST C. RANKIN, THOMAS R. ROUSSEAU, CONOR J. RYAN, SPENCER T. SIMPSON, ALEXANDER N. SISENSTEIN, DEREK J. SMITH, DAKOTA R. TABLER, STEVEN D. TUCKER, WESLEY E. VAN HORN, MITCHELL F. WAGNER, NATHANIEL T. WHITFIELD, ROBERT B. WHITTED,

Misc. Case No.: 2-24-mc-00231-BLW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOVANT'S MOTION TO UNSEAL**

GRAHAM J. WHITSOM, AND CONNOR
P. MORAN IN KOOTENAI COUNTY,
IDAHO ON JUNE 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND.....1

LEGAL STANDARDS.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Movant Has Standing to Assert the Public’s Right of Access, or, Alternatively, He Should Be Allowed to Intervene.....6

 A. Movant Has Standing to Challenge the Sealing of the Search Warrant Materials in These Criminal Proceedings.....6

 B. Alternatively, Movant May Intervene Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)(1)(B).....8

II. The Documents in This Case Should be Unsealed.....9

 A. Under the Common Law Right of Access, the Warrant Materials Should be Unsealed.....10

 1. The Warrant Materials Should Be Unsealed Because the Investigations into the Patriot Front Members for their Actions Related to Their June 11, 2022, Arrests Appear to Have Been Terminated.....10

 2. Since the Patriot Front Members Have Been Charged in State Court, the Common Law Right of Access Applies to the Search Warrant Materials.....13

 3. The Public Interest in Disclosure of the Warrant Materials Outweighs Any Countervailing Concerns.....14

 B. The First Amendment Right of Access Compels Disclosure of the Search Warrant Materials.....17

 C. The Court May Unseal Pursuant to Its Discretionary Disclosure Authority.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beckman Indus., Inc. v. International Ins. Co.,
 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992).....8, 9
Carlson v. United States, 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016).....6-7
Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....18
Citizens First Nat’l Bank of Princeton v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999).....18-19
Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG, 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004).....18
Globe Newspaper v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....5, 6, 17
In re Granick, 388 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....6-7
In re Motion for Release of Ct. Recs.,
 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISA Ct. 2007).....18
League of United Latin Amer. Citizens v. Wilson,
 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....8-9
League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
 963 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....8
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560-61 (1992).....6
Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc., 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....4, 18
Press–Enter. Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....4, 5, 17
San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. District Court,
 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999).....8, 9
Stern v. Trs. of Columbia Univ., 131 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 1997).....19
Times Mirror Co. v. United States,
 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989).....5
United States v. Bus. of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store,
 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011).....5, 9, 10, 13, 13-14, 14-15, 17
United States v. Criden (In re National Broadcasting Co.),
 648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981).....4
United States v. Edwards (In re Video-Indiana, Inc.),
 672 F.2d 1289, 1294 (7th Cir. 1982).....4
Valley Broadcasting Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Nevada,
 798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986).....4

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2101.....11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....5, 6, 8
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 7.....13
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 58(b).....13
 Idaho Criminal Rule 7.....13

Other Authorities

U.S. Department of Justice, Justice Manual § 9-2.031.....11
